preceding period, that is, J anuary 1, 2012.

In order for users of the consolidated financial statements to better understand the impact of the adoption of this new standard, the
Company’s consolidated statements of financial position, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, and consolidated
statements of cash flow have been reconciled to reflect the new standards and amendments. The following reconciliations have been
provided:

(i) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at:
January 1, 2012 and December 31, 2012.

(ii) Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income for:
the year ended December 31, 2012.

(iii)Reconciliation of consolidated statement of cash flows for:
the year ended December 31, 2012.

IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION |  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2013 and 2012 [expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except share amounts]

2013 Annual Report |  73

IMC_AR2013_artwork14_Imperial Metals  14-03-22  9:14 AM  Page 76

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of January 1, 2012
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

IFRS11
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash $ 34,475 $ (28,403) $ 6,072
Short term investments 27,500 (27,500) -
Marketable securities 703 - 703
Trade and other receivables 26,756 (8,253) 18,503
Inventory 38,905 (7,127) 31,778
Derivative instrument assets and margin deposits 6,144 (3,478) 2,666
Prepaid expenses and deposits 1,709 (206) 1,503

136,192 (74,967) 61,225
Derivative Instrument Assets and Margin Deposits 2,362 (2,362) -
Investment in Huckleberry Mines Ltd. - 78,282 78,282
Mineral Properties 326,989 (19,485) 307,504
Deferred Income Taxes 4,859 (530) 4,329
Other Assets 15,977 (9,562) 6,415

$ 486,379 $ (28,624) $ 457,755

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables $ 27,873 $ (6,453) $ 21,420
Taxes payable 2,441 - 2,441
Short term debt 26,940 - 26,940
Derivative instrument liabilities 513 (414) 99
Current portion of non-current debt 1,081 - 1,081
Current portion of future site reclamation provisions 845 (200) 645

59,693 (7,067) 52,626
Derivative Instrument Liabilities 266 (266) -
Non-Current Debt 531 - 531
Future Site Reclamation Provisions 29,858 (21,291) 8,567
Deferred Income Taxes 61,545 - 61,545

151,893 (28,624) 123,269

EQUITY
Share Capital 114,563 - 114,563
Share Option Reserve 12,474 - 12,474
Currency Translation Adjustment (272) - (272)
Retained Earnings 207,721 - 207,721

334,486 - 334,486

$ 486,379 $ (28,624) $ 457,755

IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION |  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Transition Date Statements [expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

74 |  2013 Annual Report

IMC_AR2013_artwork14_Imperial Metals  14-03-22  9:14 AM  Page 77

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
as at December 31, 2012
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

IFRS11 Reclassification of
As Reported Adjustments Short Term Debt (1) As Adjusted

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash $ 12,364 $ (9,564) $ - $ 2,800
Short term investments 25,000 (25,000) - -
Marketable securities 1,557 - - 1,557
Trade and other receivables 63,209 (7,546) (25,733) 29,930
Inventory 38,044 (11,289) - 26,755
Derivative instrument assets and margin deposits 1,558 (857) - 701
Prepaid expenses and deposits 2,325 (185) - 2,140

144,057 (54,441) (25,733) 63,883
Derivative Instrument Assets and Margin Deposits 896 (347) - 549
Investment in Huckleberry Mines Ltd. - 83,799 - 83,799
Mineral Properties 498,487 (56,083) - 442,404
Deferred Income Taxes 1,693 - - 1,693
Other Assets 14,599 (6,579) - 8,020

$ 659,732 $ (33,651) $ (25,733) $ 600,348

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables $ 46,292 $ (8,346) $ - $ 37,946
Taxes payable 5,050 - - 5,050
Short term debt 118,136 - (25,733) 92,403
Derivative instrument liabilities 857 (243) - 614
Current portion of non-current debt 1,908 - - 1,908
Current portion of future site reclamation provisions 672 (272) - 400

172,915 (8,861) (25,733) 138,321
Derivative Instrument Liabilities 636 (171) - 465
Non-Current Debt 6,433 - - 6,433
Future Site Reclamation Provisions 34,354 (22,357) - 11,997
Deferred Income Taxes 74,445 (2,262) - 72,183

288,783 (33,651) (25,733) 229,399
EQUITY
Share Capital 116,892 - - 116,892
Share Option Reserve 14,547 - - 14,547
Currency Translation Adjustment (837) - - (837)
Retained Earnings 240,347 - - 240,347

370,949 - - 370,949

$ 659,732 $ (33,651) $ (25,733) $ 600,348

(1) The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2012 has been restated to reflect a decrease in trade and other receivables of $25,733 and a reduction
of the same amount in short term debt. The Company believes net presentation is appropriate. There was no impact on the Consolidated Statements of Income and
Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity as a result of this restatement.

IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION |  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Transition Date Statements [expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

2013 Annual Report |  75

IMC_AR2013_artwork14_Imperial Metals  14-03-22  9:14 AM  Page 78

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
for the Year Ended December 31, 2012
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

IFRS11
As Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Revenue $ 257,783 $ (58,410) $ 199,373
Cost of Sales (188,492) 46,030 (142,462)

Income from Mine Operations 69,291 (12,380) 56,911
General and Administration (9,077) 509 (8,568)
Finance (Costs) Income (7,614) 4,207 (3,407)
Other Income 736 (23) 713
Equity Income in Huckleberry - 5,517 5,517

Income Before Taxes 53,336 (2,170) 51,166
Income and Mining Taxes (20,710) 2,170 (18,540)

Net Income 32,626 - 32,626

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Items that may be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss

Foreign currency translation adjustment (565) - (565)

Total Comprehensive Income $ 32,061 $ - $ 32,061

Income Per Share
Basic $ 0.44 $ - $ 0.44
Diluted $ 0.43 $ - $ 0.43

IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION |  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Transition Date Statements [expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars]

76 |  2013 Annual Report

IMC_AR2013_artwork14_Imperial Metals  14-03-22  9:14 AM  Page 79

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
for the Year Ended December 31, 2012
Unaudited – Prepared by Management

IFRS11 Reclassification of
As Reported Adjustments Short Term Debt (1) As Adjusted

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Income before taxes $ 53,336 $ (2,170) $ - $ 51,166
Items not affecting cash flows

Equity income in Huckleberry - (5,517) - (5,517)
Depletion and depreciation 21,471 (5,871) - 15,600
Share based compensation 2,945 - - 2,945
Accretion of future site reclamation provisions 1,098 (806) - 292
Unrealized foreign exchange losses 69 112 - 181
Unrealized losses (gains) on derivative instruments 5,575 (3,198) - 2,377
Other (548) 150 - (398)

83,946 (17,300) - 66,646
Net change in non-cash operating

working capital balances (40,015) 4,137 25,733 (10,145)
Income and mining taxes paid (2,465) 510 - (1,955)
Income and mining taxes received 3,015 (3,015) - -
Interest paid (2,075) 39 - (2,036)

Cash provided by operating activities 42,406 (15,629) 25,733 52,510

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds of short term debt 385,973 - (25,733) 360,240
Repayment of short term debt (294,818) - - (294,818)
Repayment of non-current debt (1,667) - - (1,667)
Issue of share capital 1,457 - - 1,457

Cash provided by financing activities 90,945 - (25,733) 65,212

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Sale of short term investments 2,500 (2,500) - -
Acquisition and development of mineral properties (182,048) 44,154 - (137,894)
Net change in non-cash investing

working capital balances 21,884 (2,951) - 18,933
Increase in future site reclamation deposits (938) (32) - (970)
Proceeds on sale of mineral properties 1,256 (1,140) - 116
Other 2,179 (2,951) - (772)

Cash used in investing activities (155,167) 34,580 - (120,587)

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE ON CASH (295) (112) - (407)

(DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH (22,111) 18,839 - (3,272)
CASH, BEGINNING OF YEAR 34,475 (28,403) - 6,072

CASH, END OF YEAR $ 12,364 $ (9,564) $ - $ 2,800

(1) The Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2012 has been restated by a decrease of $25,733 in proceeds of short term debt and an increase
of $25,733 in net change in non-cash operating working capital balances to reflect the change in presentation of concentrate advances previously recognized as
short term debt. There was no impact on the Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
as a result of this restatement.

IMPERIAL METALS CORPORATION |  NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS